Third Party Metering Activity and MAM ID Communication Ancillary Document v6.0 Page 1 of 31
Third Party Metering Activity and MAM ID
Communication Ancillary Document
Third Party Metering Activity and MAM ID Communication Ancillary Document v6.0 Page 2 of 31
Document Change
Version Change Date
1.0 First issue October 2012
2.0

2.2.1 Standard Header
   A0177    M   Record Identifier HEADR    MDD
A0179 M File Type Code
A0180 M Originator Id  MDD
A0181 M Originator Role  MDD
A0182 M Recipient Id  MDD
A0183 M Recipient Role  MDD
A0184 M Created Date – YYYYMMDD format – e.g. “20140117” “20140117"
A0185 M Created Time – HHMMSS format – e.g. “161527”
A0186 M File Identifier,
A0187 M File Usage Code MDD
A0188 M Record Count - Numeric
A0189 M Transaction Count - Numeric
The File Type Codes shall follow the pattern of the A0179 but should be specific to iGT
communication. ONNAU, RNNAU, ONNMU AND RNNMU shall be used.
File Identifier is the six numeric characters matching those in the file name, i.e. the generation
number.
2.2.2 Standard Trailer
A0177
“TRAIL”
M Record Identifier TRAIL MDD
Third Party Metering Activity and MAM ID Communication Ancillary Document v 6.0 Page 7 of 31
2.3 File Naming
The file name shall be as follows:
Full File Name: CCCNN.CCNNNNNN.CCC
Description Code
The MDD Short Code of the organisation sending the file (Text
3 characters long)
The “Environment” should be “02”
Full Stop to divide the environment and the file type Text to
denote file type – “P” = Production/”T” = Test
*Text to denote processing “C” = Critical/”N” = Normal
Generation Number
Full Stop to divide the file generation number and file type
The “File Type”
CCC
NN
.
C
C
NNNNNN
.
CCC
*The expectation would be that the files would be sent with “N”
Files Types to be:
NAU – Notification of Asset Update
RAU – Response to Asset Update
NMU – Notification of MAM ID Update
RMU – Response to MAM ID Update
2.4 Asset Update Notification File - Definition
The Asset Update Notification File will only be used for third party metering notifications and will be
submitted to the iGT via an email attachment and should be sent with the MAM ID Notification File.
The Asset Update Notification File will contain the old and new meter details.  The two files to be
submitted together only where the action being taken is the replacement of an iGT owned meter by
a third party MAM.
For the avoidance of doubt, a new MAM ID notification will not be allowed where an iGT meter is
installed and, therefore, will only be accepted where a third party meter is in place.See Appendices
6 and 7 for example files.
2.4.1 Asset Update Notification File - Validation Rules
The Asset Update Notification File should be submitted with the accompanying MAM ID
Notification File.  The Asset Update Notification File will be rejected where it is received without an
accompanying MAM ID Notification file and where it is replacing a currently recorded iGT owned
meter.  This is to avoid the issue of blank MAM ID fields and the consequential rejection of data to
the DCC via Xoserve for Smart metering.
Notwithstanding this it shall be acceptable to send an asset update notification without an
accompanying MAM ID notification if the site already has a third party meter and MAM in place
prior to submission.
Third Party Metering Activity and MAM ID Communication Ancillary Document v 6.0 Page 8 of 31
2.4.2 Asset Update Notification File